SECTION III-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 19956, 19968-70, 19972-79, 19981-20000, 20002-04, 24005, 24006, 25057, 25551-555, 26856-862, 28174, 28175, 28177-182, 28184-186, 30198-201, 30203, 30204, 30206, 30209, 30210, 32538, 32539, 32541-549, 32551, 32552, 32554-556 OF 2010,

<u>SLP (C) NOS. 2146-53, 3105, 4449, 4458-82, 4483, 4484, 4486-95, 5064, 10907, 10909, 10911, 10915, 10918, 10919 OF 2011,</u>

SLP (C) NO. 35457-35626 OF 2012

SLP (C) CC NO. 12507, SLP (C) NOS. 14801-806, 14807-812, 14813-818, 14819-824, 14825-830, 18010-20, 18064-69, 18070-74, 20727-729, 20732-735, 20736-738, 20740, 20742-43, 20748-749, 20750-764, 20766-769, 20770-20773, 20775-777, 20781-798, 20799, 20804, 20805, 20808, 20810, 20813, 20815-819, 20821, 20823, 22510, 22511-514, 23183-86, 25045, 25135-136, 27146, 27147, 27148-150, 27151, 28704, 31227, 31662, 32335-37, 32338-40, 33916-938, 33939, 37033-37 OF 2013 SLP (C) NOS. 1828-31, 1840, 2715, 3446-49, 4573-76, 5348, 5996, 5997, 5998, 8185, 9204, 9205, 9884, 11122, 11765, 11766 OF 2014

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

PRITPAL C. JHAMTANI

...RESPONDENT(S)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 11^{th} April, 2014 when the following order was passed: -

Service position for matters of year 2010 is given below: -

SLP Nos.	Total respondent		Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
19956	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
19968	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav		Service is complete.
19969	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
19970	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete.

Contd..-2-

			-2-		
SLP Nos.	Total respondent	•	Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
19972	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete.
19973	Sole	-	Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta	-	Service is complete.
19974	3	AD card received for R. 2 & 3	Mr. Jatin Zaveri for R 1	-	Service is complete.
19975	Sole	-	Mr. N. Ganpathy	-	Service is complete. C/A and rejoinder filed.
19976	2	Affidavit of dasti service for R 1	-	R 2	Service is not complete in r/o R 2
19977	Sole	-	Mr. Jatin Zaveri	-	Service is complete
19978	Sole	-	Mr. N. Ganpathy	-	Service is complete. C/A filed.
19979	2	A/D card received for R 2 and affidavit of service for R 1	-	-	Service is complete
19981	Sole	-	Mr. N. Ganpathy	-	Service is complete. C/A and rejoinder filed.
19982	2	Affidavit of service for R1	-	R 2	Service is not complete.
19983	Sole	-	Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta	-	Service is complete. C/A filed.
19984	Sole	-	Mr. Jatin Zaveri	-	Service is complete.
19985	Sole	-	Mr. N. Ganpathy	-	Service is complete. C/A and rejoinder filed. Contd3-

Contd..-3-

SLP Nos.	Total respondent		Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
19986	Sole	Affidavit of service	-	-	Service is complete.
19987	Sole	-	Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
19988	2	Affidavit of service for R 1	-	R 2	Service is not complete.
19989	Sole	-	-	sole	Service is not complete.
19990	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
19991	Sole	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani	-	Service is complete
19992	2	AD card for R2 received	Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave for R 1	-	Service is complete
19993	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
19994	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	Mr. N. Ganpathy	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
19995	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete.
19996	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete
19997	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete
19998	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete
19999	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
20000	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete

-3-

Contd..-4-

			•	1	
SLP Nos.	Total respondent		Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
19998	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete
20002	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
20003	Sole	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani	-	Service is complete. C/A and rejoinder filed.
20004	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
24005	Sole	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani	-	Service is complete.
24006	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete. C/A filed.
25057	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
25551	Sole	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
25552	2	Affidavit of dasti service for R 1. AD card for R 2 received.	Mr. Arun K. Sinha for R 1.	-	Service is complete.
25553	2	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav for R 1	-	Service is complete.
25554	Sole	-	Mr. Jatin Zaveri	-	Service is complete.
25555	Sole	AD card received and affidavit of	-	-	Service is complete.

-4-

Contd..-5-

dasti service.

SLP Nos.	Total respondent	-	Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
25057	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
26856	2	Affidavit of dasti service for R 1. AD card for R 2.	-	-	Service is complete.
26857	2	AD card for R1 & R2.	-	-	Service is complete.
26858	3	Affidavit of dasti service for R 1. AD card for R 2 and R3	Mr. Jatin Zaveri for R 1	-	Service is complete.
26859	Sole	-	Ms. Sujata Kurdukar	-	Service is complete.
26860	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	_	-	Service is complete.
26861	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
26862	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
28174	2	AD card for R1 & R2.	-	-	Service is complete.
28175	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
28177	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
28178	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.

Contd..-6-

-6-

SLP Nos.	Total respondent	-	Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
25057	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
28179	2	affidavit of dasti service for R1. AD card for R2	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav for R1	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
28180	Sole	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani	-	Service is complete.
28181	Sole	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani	-	Service is complete.
28182	2	AD card for R1 and R2 received	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav for R1	-	Service is complete.
28184	Sole	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani	-	Service is complete.
28185	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
28186	3	Affidavit of dasti service for R1. AD card for R2 & R3	-	-	Service is complete.
30198	Sole	-	Mr. Surya Kant	-	Service is complete.
30199	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
30200	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
30201	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
30203	Sole	-	Mr. Surya Kant	-	Service is complete.
30204	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
30206	Sole	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani	-	Service is complete.

Contd..-7-

www.ecourtsindia.com

SLP Nos.	Total respondent		Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
25057	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
30209	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
30210	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete.
32538	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete.
32539	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
32541	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
32542	Sole	-	Mr. Jatin Zaveri	-	Service is complete.
32543	Sole	-	Mr. N. Ganpathy	-	Service is complete. C/A filed.
32544	Sole	-	Mr. Surya Kant	-	Service is complete.
32545	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
32546	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
32547	2	Affidavit of dasti service for R1	-	R2	Service is not complete.
32548	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
32549	2	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani for R1	R2	Service is not complete.
32551	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
32552	Sole	-	Mr. Kaushal Yadav	-	Service is complete. C/A filed

-7-

Contd..-8-

-8-

SLP Nos.	Total respondent	-	Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
25057	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
32554	Sole	-	Mr. Jatin Zaveri	-	Service is complete.
32555	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service.	_	-	Service is complete.
32556	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete.

Service position for matters of year 2011 is given below: -

SLP Nos.	Total respondent		Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
2146	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
2147	Sole	-	Mr. Kaushal Yadav	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
2148	Sole	-	Mr. Pradeep K. Bakshi	-	Service is complete.
2149	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
2150	Sole	-	Mr. Surya Kant	-	Service is complete.
2151	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
2152	Sole	-	Mr. Arun K. Sinha	-	Service is complete.

Contd..-9-

			-9-		
SLP Nos.	Total respondent		Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
2153	2	AD card received for R2. Affidavit of dasti service for R1	-	-	Service is complete.
3705	Sole	-	Ms. Sujata Kurdukar	-	Service is complete.
4449	Sole	-	Mr. Kaushal Yadav	-	Service is complete. C/A fled
4458	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav		Service is complete. C/A filed
4459	Sole	-	Mr. Anees Ahmed Khan	-	Service is complete.
4460	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4461	Sole	-	Mr. Anees Ahmed Khan	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
4462	Sole	-	Mr. Ranjit K. C.	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
4463	Sole	-	Mr. Ranjan Kumar	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
4464	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete.
4465	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete.
4466	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav		Service is complete. C/A filed
4467	Sole	-	Mr. Ranjit K. C.	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
4468	Sole	-	Mr. Anees Ahmed Khan	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
4469	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete. Contd10-

Contd..-10-

-]	Ĺ	ĺ).

SLP Nos.	Total respondent		Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
4470	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete.
4471	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4472	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4473	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4474	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4475	Sole	-	Mr. Ranjan Kumar	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
4476	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
4477	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete.
4478	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4479	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4480	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4481	Sole	AD card and affidavit of service.	-	-	Service is complete.
4482	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.

Contd..-11-

-11-

SLP Nos.	Total respondent		Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
4483	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4484	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete.
4486	Sole	-	Mr. Arun K. Sinha	-	Service is complete.
4487	Sole	-	Mr. Jatin Zaveri	-	Service is complete.
4488	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete.
4489	Sole	-	Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav	-	Service is complete.
4490	Sole	-	Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
4491	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
4492	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4493	Sole	Affidavit of dasti service	-	-	Service is complete.
4494	Sole	-	M/S Parekh & Co.	-	Service is complete.
4495	Sole	-	Mr. N. Ganpathy	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
5064	Sole	AD card and affidavit of dasti service.	-	-	Service is complete.
10907	Sole	AD card received	-	-	Service is complete.
10909	Sole	-	Mr. Anees Ahmed Khan	-	Service is complete.
10911	3	AD card for R2. Affidavit of dasti service for R3	Mr. Jatin Zaveri for R1	-	Service is complete.

Contd..-12-

-12-

SLP Nos.	Total respondent	<u> </u>	Vakalatnama filed on behalf of R. Nos.		Remarks / service of notice.
10915	Sole	-	Mr. R. M. Vithlani	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
10918	Sole	-	Mr. Anees Ahmed Khan	-	Service is complete. C/A filed
10919	2	AD card for R2. Affidavit of dasti service for R1	-	-	Service is complete.

SLP No. 35457-626 OF 2012

The matter above-mentioned were listed before the Ld Registrar Court on 27th September, 2013 when the following order has been passed:-

"Await return of notice of the unserved respondents. The served respondents are granted time for filing counter affidavit.

List the matter on 21.11.2013."

It is submitted that Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5, 9, 11, 16, 23, 26, 30, 31, 33, 39, 48, 50, 53, 55, 57, 59, 63, 71, 81, 86, 94, 97, 99, 102, 103, 104, 107, 108, 109, 110, 112, 113, 118, 120, 121, 126, 128, 129, 131, 132, 134, 135, 137, 140, 142, 146, 151, 152, 154, 155, 157, 159, 160, 164, 166 and 168 by way of signed A.D. Cards but nobody has filed Vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of above respondents.

It is further submitted that Vakalatnama and appearance is filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 74, 76, 77, 78, 79, 82, 83, 85, 87, 88, 89, 90, 92, 96, 98, 100, 101, 106, 107, 111, 114, 115, 116, 117, 119, 125, 127, 130, 133, 141, 144, 145, 149, 161, 162 and 169 by various Advocates but Counter Affidavit is not filed on behalf of respondents so far.

Contd..-13-

-13-

It is further submitted that Vakalatnama and appearance and Counter Affidavit is filed by various Advocates on behalf of Respondent Nos. 17, 18, 19, 52, 56, 62, 64, 66, 67, 71, 72, 73, 84, 124, 136.

It is lastly submitted that neither A.D. Cards nor Unserved cover containing Show Cause Notice has been received back from respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 22, 32, 38, 46, 49, 51, 54, 58, 60, 61, 65, 68, 69, 70, 75, 80, 91, 93, 95, 105, 122, 123, 138, 139, 143, 147, 148, 150, 153, 156, 158, 163, 165, 167 and 170 so far.

Service is not complete on above said respondents.

SLP NO. 14801-06 OF 2013

It is submitted that Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & counter affidavit on behalf of sole Respondent in SLP No. 14802 of 2013. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from sole respondent in SLP Nos. 14801, 14803, 14804, 14805 & 14806 of 2013.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 14807-12 & 14825-30 OF 2013

It is submited that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has not taken any steps on behalf of unserved respondent in both the matters above mentioned. She has also not taken out notice of motion in substitution application in SLP No. 14807-12 of 2013.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 14813-18 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the sole respondents.

A.D. card duly signed has been received back from sole respondent in SLP no. 14815 of 2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from the sole respondent in SLP Nos. 14813, 14814, 14816, 14817 & 14818 of 2013.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 14819-24 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the sole respondents on 8-5-2013. AD card has been received back in SLP No. 14821, 14822 & 14823 of 2013.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-14-

-14-

SLP NO. 18010-20 OF 2013

It is submitted that notice was issued to all the sole respondents on 30-5-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 18064-69 OF 2013

It is submitted that notice was issued to all the sole respondent. AD card duly signed has been received back from Respondent in SLP No. 18067 & 18069 of 2013. Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & counter affidavit on behalf of respondent in SLP No. 18065/13. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from sole respondent in SLP No. 18064, 18066 & 18068 of 2013.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 18070-74 OF 2013

It is submitted that notice was issued to all the sole respondent on 22-5-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20727 OF 2013

It is submitted that Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent. He has not filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 20728 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 19-7-2013.

Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20729 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 19-7-2013.

Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-15-

-15-

SLP NO. 20732-35 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondents in all the SLPs on 12-8-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in all the SLPs.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20736 OF 2013

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama & counter affidavit on behalf of sole Respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 20737 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 19-7-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from sole respondent.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20738 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 31-7-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from sole respondent.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20740 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 19-7-2013. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has filed affidavit of service alongwith proof on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 20742-43 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 8-8-2013 to the sole respondent in both the SLPs. AD card has been received back in both the SLPs.

Service is complete.

Contd..-16-

-16-

SLP NO. 20748-49 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in both the SLPs on 7-8-2013. In SLP No. 20748 of 2013 unserved cover with remark "Refused" has been received. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has filed affidavit of service on sole respondent in SLP No. 20749 of 2013.

SLP NO. 20750-64 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondents in all the SLPs on 5-8-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in all the SLPs.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20766-69 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs on 1-8-2013. AD card has been received back from sole respondent in SLP No. 20766 & 20768 of 2013. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in SLP No. 20767 & 20769 of 2013.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20770-73 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs on 1-8-2013. AD card has been received back from sole respondent in SLP No. 20772 of 2013. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in SLP No. 20770, 20771 & 20773 of 2013.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20775-77 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs on 30-7-2013. Sole respondent in SLP No. 20776 of 2013 has expired. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate have filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of LR of deceased sole respondent but application for substitution on behalf of deceased sole respondent is not filed despite this Registry's letter dated 24-1-2014. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate for the petitioner has also not filed application for substitution. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in SLP No. 20775, & 20777 of 2013.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-17-

SLP NO. 20781-98 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondents in all the SLPs on 1-8-2013. AD card has been received back from the sole respondent in SLP Nos. 20782, 20783, 20785, 20787, 20790, 20792, 20793, 20795, 20796 & 20797 of 2013. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from sole respondent in SLP Nos. 20781, 20784, 20786, 20788, 20789, 20791, 20794 & 20798 of 2013.

SLP NO. 20799 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 on 1-8-2013. M/s Lex Regis Law Offices, Advocates has filed vakalatnama on behalf of all the Respondents but counter affidavit not filed.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 20804 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 30-7-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from sole respondent.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20805 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 31-7-2013. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 20808 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 29-7-2013. Unserved cover containing notices with remark "incomplete address" has been received. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has not filed fresh address so far.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-18-

-18-

SLP NO. 20810 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 20-7-2013. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 20813 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 27-7-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from sole respondent.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20815-19 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent in all the SLPs on 29-7-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from the sole respondents in all the SLPs.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20821 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 27-7-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from sole respondent.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 20823 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole Respondent on 27-7-2013. M/s Lex Regis Law Offices, Advocates has filed vakalatnama on behalf of sole Respondents but counter affidavit not filed.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 22510 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 29-7-2013. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

Contd..-19-

-19-

SLP NO. 22511-14 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs on 2-8-2013. In SLP No. 22511/13 AD card has been received back. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in SLP Nos. 22512, 22513, 22514 of 2013.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 23183-86 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs on 23-8-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in all the SLPs.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 25045 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 4-9-2013. AD card has been received back but no one has filed Vakalatnama.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 25135-36 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs on 30-8-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in all the SLPs.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 27146 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 16-9-2013. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 27147 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 12-9-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-20-

-20-

SLP NO. 27148-50 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs on 9-9-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in all the SLPs.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 27151 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 20-9-2013. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 28704 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 20-9-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 31227 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 18-10-2013. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 31662 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 18-10-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 32335-37 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs on 29-10-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back in all the SLPs.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-21-

SLP NO. 32338 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 29-10-2013. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 32339 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 26-10-2013. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 32340 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 26-10-2013. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 33916-38 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs. M/s Lex Regis Law Offices, Advocates has filed vakalatnama on behalf of sole Respondents in SLP No. 33924 of 2013 but counter affidavit not filed.

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit in SLP Nos. 33917-19, 33921, 33922 & 33926 of 2013. Sole respondent is dead in SLP No. 33916 of 2013. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate for the petitioner and Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate for the respondent has not filed application for substitution on behalf of deceased respondent despite this Registry's letter dated 3-3-2014 but Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of LRs of deceased sole respondent.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-22-

-22-

SLP NO. 33939 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 28-11-2013. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent but he has not filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 37033-37 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent in all the SLPs on 21-12-2013. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent in all the SLPs but counter affidavit has not filed.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 1828 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 10-3-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 1829 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to both the respondents on 19-4-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back.

Service is not complete.

<u>SLP NO. 1830 OF 2014</u>

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 26-3-2014. Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent but counter affidavit not filed.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 1831 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 15-4-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-23-

SLP NO. 1840 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 27-2-2014.

-23-

Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 2715 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 27-2-2014.

AD card has been received back but no one has filed Vakalatnama so far.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 3446 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 1-3-2014. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 3447 & 3448 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 1-3-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 3449 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 1-3-2014. Mr. Pranesh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent but he has not filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 4573 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 1-5-2014.

AD card has been received back but no one has filed Vakalatnama so far.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 4574 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 3-3-2014.

Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-24-

-24-

SLP NO. 4575 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to both the respondents on 23-2-2014. Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate has filed vakaltanama on behalf of Respondent No. 2. Ms. Soniya Mathur, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of LR of Deceased Respondent NO. 1, but Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate for the petitioner and Ms. Soniya Mathur, Advocate for the deceased Respondent NO. 1 has not filed application for substitution on behalf of deceased Respondent NO. 1 despite this Registry letter dated 9-5-2014.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 4576 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 12-4-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 5348 & 5496 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 16-4-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 5997 & 5998 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 19-4-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 8185 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 17-4-2014.

AD card has been received back but no one has filed Vakalatnama so far.

Service is complete.

Contd..-25-

-25-

SLP NO. 9204 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 22-5-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 9205 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 5-5-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 9884 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 26-4-2014. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent.

Service is complete.

SLP NO. 11122 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to both the respondents on 9-5-2014. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back. Service is not complete.

SLP NO. 11765 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the respondent Nos. 1 to 5 on 27-5-2014. AD card has been received back from Respondent No. 3 but no one has field vakalatnama. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notices has been received back from Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 & 5.

Service is not complete.

Contd..-26-

SLP NO. 11766 OF 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 9-5-2014.

Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.

Service is not complete.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

DATED THIS THE 9TH DAY OF JULY, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate

Mr. Pranesh, Advocate

Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate

Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate

Ms. Soniya Mathur, Advocate

M/s Lex Regis Law Offices, Advocates

Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, Advocate

Mr. Padeep K. Bakshi, Advocate

Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate

Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, Advocate

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Advocate

Mr. Ranjit K. C., Advocate

Mr. Ranjan Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Anees Ahmed Khan, Advocate

Mr. R. M. Vithlani, Advocate

Mr. Jatin Zaveri, Advocate

Mr. N. Ganpathy, Advocate

M/S. Parekh & Co., Advocate

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Advocate

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Advocate

Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vks4